
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 8 July 2019
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 28 June 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 8 July 2019

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: MARKET, UNIT 2, BASEMENT AREA, 133 RYE 
LANE, LONDON SE15 4ST

1 - 74

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SPIEDIE SHACK, EXTERNAL TRADING AREA, 
SURREY QUAYS SHOPPING CENTRE, REDRIFF ROAD, LONDON 
SE16 7LL

75 - 115

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  28 June 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 July 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-
Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Market, Unit 2, Basement 
Area, 133 Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rye Lane

From Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
FQBSC Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Market, Unit 2, Basement Area, 133 Rye Lane, 
London SE15 4ST.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations and is 
therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 20 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report in Appendices B and C. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder

1
Agenda Item 5



 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 14 May 2019 FQBSC Limited applied to this council for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Market, Unit 2, Basement Area, 133 Rye Lane, London SE15 
4ST.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Films

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Thursday from 12:00 to 01:00
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 04:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 00:30

o Non standard timings: 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

 An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of 
British Summer Time.

 An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 
04:00.

 Indoor sporting events and performances of dance

o Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 00:00

o Non standard timings: 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

2



 An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 
04:00.

 Live music and recorded music 

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Thursday from 12:00 to 00:30
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 03:30
o Sunday from 12:00 to 00:00

o Non standard timings: 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

 An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of 
British Summer Time.

 An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 
04:00.

 Anything similar to live music and recorded music 

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 23:30 
o Thursday from 12:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 03:30
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:30

o Non standard timings: 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

 An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of 
British Summer Time.

 An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 
04:00.

 The supply of alcohol to be consumed on the premises

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 23:30 
o Thursday from 12:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 03:30
o Sunday from 12:00 to 23:30

o Non standard timings: 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

 An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of 
British Summer Time.

 An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 
04:00.

 Opening hours

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 00:00 
o Thursday from 12:00 to 01:00

3



o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 04:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 00:30

o Non standard timings: 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

 An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of 
British Summer Time.

 An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 
04:00.

 The premises, and the intended operation of the premis
[...]
7 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

58. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

59. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

60. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

14



APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A Copies of the application and the dispersal policy
 Appendix B Copies of the representations submitted by responsible 

authorities 
 Appendix C Copies of the representations submitted by other persons 
 Appendix D Map

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Mick Lucas, Director of Environment 
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 19 June 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date fina
[...]
er or
Building name

Street Description

Town

County

Post code

Personal licence number of proposed designated premises supervisor, if any,

Personal licence
number ( if known )

Issuing authority ( if
known )

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children ( Please read guidance note 9)

None

24



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

L - Hours premises are open to public

Hours premises are open to the public ( standard timings Please read guidance note 7 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 12:00 00:00

Tues 12:00 00:00

Wed 12:00 00:00

Thur 12:00 01:00

Fri 12:00 04:00

Sat 12:00 04:00

Sun 12:00 00:30

State any seasonal variations ( Please read guidance note 5 )

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different times from
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 6 )

From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on
New Year’s Day. 

An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of British Summer Time.

An extension of hours on Good Fridays, Bank Holiday Sundays to 04:00hrs.

M - Steps to promote four licencing objectives

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) ( Please read guidance note 10 )

The new business is a joint venture between the owners of two successful Southwark
based night-time operations, Four Quarters and Bermondsey Social Club, who are
taking on the basement space at Market, 133 Rye Lane.

The venue will be a bar and events space offering live music and DJs. Peckham
currently as no dedicated live music venue but with the combined experience and
contacts of the owners within the industry they will ensure the new premises is of a high
caliber. 

The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area and we have taken this into
account when
[...]
re shall be separate written risk assessments for DJ, live music events and
externally promoted events which takes place on a Friday or Saturday night. Copies will
be made available to the Licensing Police and the Licensing Council Officers.

12) The premises shall maintain a written search policy, which shall be made available
to the Police or an authorised officer of the Council upon request.

c) public safety

26



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

1) All drinking vessels used for the consumption of drinks at the premises will be made
of plastic, polycarbonate or other non-shatterable material. 

2) The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all staff involved in the sale of alcohol
are trained and are conversant with the licensing objectives, and Premises Licence
conditions. They will be fully trained to avoid underage sales or serving to drunks.
Individual training records will be kept for all staff and made available to the Licensing
Police or Council Licensing Officer on request.

3) The management will ensure that accurate control of numbers/capacity is
undertaken. This will be by a method previously approved by the Local Authority but in
any case not less effective than SIA registered door stewards, utilizing "clickers" to
manually count people in and out of the premises. 

4) The capacity of the venue will be 220

5) A qualified first-aider shall be on the premises at all times when SIA door supervisors
are required to be present. The first aider must have a valid (non-expired) qualification
in Emergency First Aid at Work or higher.

d) the prevention of public nuisance

1) The premises shall maintain a written dispersal policy which will be made available
for inspection on request from the Police or an Authorised Officer of the Council or
Responsible Authority.  

2) The licence holder / DPS shall arrange adequate supervision of any queue which
may form to gain entry to the premises.

3) Noise from the plant, patrons and activities at the premises shall be managed to
ensure that public nuisance shall not be caused in the vicinity of the premises or intrude
inside the nearest or most exposed noise sensitive premises. 

4) Clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen and
read, requesting that customers should respect neighbors and leave the area quietly.

5) The premises shall maintain a written dispersal and outside area management
policy, which shall be made available to the Police or an authorised officer of the
Council upon request. 

6) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that their staff are trained on and comply
with their Policies. 

7) An effective method must be in place to manage customers wishing to smoke. No
more than 20 persons shall be allowed in the smoking area at any one time before
23.00 and 15 persons thereafter. The area set aside for smoking will be clearly defined
and customers will not be permitted to have any container or drink whilst using this
area.

8) When in use by customers, the designated smoking area will be continually
supervised by staff.

9) External waste handling, collections and deliveries shall only occur between the
hours of 08:00 hours and 22:00 hours.

10) There shall be no new entry to the premises for customers after 01:00 (save for
re-entry for existing customers who have temporarily left the premises, e.g. to smoke).

e) the protection of children from harm

1) A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 will be operated at the premises where
the only acceptable forms of identification are photographic identification cards such as
a driving licence or passport.

27



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please upload a plan of the premises

Plans.pdf

Please upload any additional information i.e. risk assessments

Policy.docx

Checklist

I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I understand that if I do not comply with t
[...]
bute 

negatively to crime and disorder, affect public safety or cause public nuisance 

and I believe it will be a well-run venue that will contribute positively to the 

area. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

  

 

  

  

  

 
 

73



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX D
74



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 July 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-
Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Spiedie Shack, External 
Trading Area, Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, 
Redriff Road, London SE16 7LL

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rotherhithe

From Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
Robert Wennberg for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Spiedie Shack, External Trading Area, Surrey 
Quays Shopping Centre, Redriff Road, London SE16 7LL.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under Section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations and is 
therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 18 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report in Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached 
to this report as Appendix C.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to applications made under t
[...]
mittee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

52. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

53. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

54. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

55. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

56. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 
the functions 
[...]
 by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
(Reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Rebecca Millardship, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Raye Moore, trading standards team
Raymond Binya, environmental 
protection team
Clizia Deidda, public health
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 15        

Dated: 28 June 2019

1
1
1
1
1

1
By email

6


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Market, Unit 2, Basement Area, 133 Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST
	Appendix A
	Market (868118) - appendix A - application
	Market (868118) - appendix A 2- application
	Market (868118) - appendix A 3- application

	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Spiedie Shack, External Trading Area, Surrey Quays Shopping Centre, Redriff Road, London SE16 7LL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 8 
July 2019 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Margy Newens

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: MARKET, UNIT 2, BASEMENT AREA, 133 RYE LANE, 
LONDON SE15 4ST 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.   Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
public health officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

An other person supporting the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the other person.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 12.10pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.43pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

1. Decision

That the application made by FQBSC Limited for a premises licence to be granted under 
Section17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Market, Unit 2, 
Basement Area, 133 Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST be granted as follows:

 Regulated entertainment in the form of films, live music and recorded music

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 23:45
o Thursday from 12:00 to 00:30
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 02:45
o Sunday from 12:00 to 00:00

 Regulated entertainment in the form of Indoor sporting events, 
performances of dance and anything similar to live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance

o Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 00:00

 The supply of alcohol to be consumed on the premises

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 23:30 
o Thursday from 12:00 to 00:30
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 02:30



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

o Sunday from 12:00 to 00:00

 Opening hours

o Monday to Wednesday from 12:00 to 00:00 
o Thursday from 12:00 to 01:00
o Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 03:00
o Sunday from 12:00 to 00:30

 Non standard timings applicable to all licensable activities and opening:

o From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Day.

o An additional hour to the terminal hour on the commencement of British 
Summer Time.

o An extension of hours on Good Fridays and Bank Holiday Sundays to 04:00.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the 
application form, conditions conciliated with trading standards and the environmental 
protection team during conciliation subject to the following edits and additional conditions: 

Condition 11 relating to the prevention of crime and disorder in the operating schedule of 
the application shall be edited to state:

 That there shall be separate written assessments for DJ, live music events and 
externally promoted events that take place.  Copies will be made available to the 
police licensing unit and the council’s licensing officers and any that are flagged as 
medium and/or high risk will require the police to be notified prior to the event taking 
place.  

Additional conditions: 

1. That the premises shall 
maintain written policies regarding: 

 Dispersal
 Outside area 

management 
 Noise management 
 Searching and entry 

These shall be made available for inspection on request from the police or an 
authorised officer of the council or responsible authority.  

2. That the premises 
licence holder shall employ a minimum of two quiet/street marshals from 01:00 hours 
until the premises closes on Fridays and Saturdays.  At all other times, the use of 
quiet/street marshals shall be risk assessed. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

3. That the sale of alcohol 
shall be ancillary to the use of the premises as a live music venue and comedy club.  

3. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

This was an application for a premises licence within a newly refurbished premises, which 
was designed with sound proofing to facilitate the hosting of live music events. The 
applicant sought to explain to the sub-committee that whilst the premises falls within the 
cumulative impact area of Peckham, that it would not add to the culmulative impact on the 
area and that the application was exceptional in its nature.  

The applicant highlighted that they continue to run similar venues in both Bermondsey and 
Hackney Wick.  They explained that there was a need for a local live music venue in South 
East London and that Peckham was ideally situated to benefit from this.  The applicant 
drew on the 26 representations of support from the members of the public, most of them 
residents, to substantiate this claim.  In using their experience running their other venues, 
they were able to offer solutions to the concerns raised by the responsible authorities in 
their representations. In relation to the concern raised by the police of the queues 
developing outside CLF Arts Café, the applicant explained that they would simply request 
that queues start from the other side of the premises and to also employ street marshals 
and SIA staff to ensure compliance. The applicant also highlighted that they had offered a 
separate condition which requires the supply of alcohol to be ancillary to the use of the 
venue as either a comedy club or a music venue. Finally the applicant confirmed that 
whilst the premises would use external promoters, the management of the venue would 
remain in house.

The applicant used a House of Commons briefing report on live music and the Southwark 
licensing policy to reinforce the commitment and recognition by local and central 
government to the need to support live music venues.  Submissions were made about the 
suitability of the building and explained that the sound report in the evidence provided 
shows that the cumulative impact of the venue and the 220 patrons will be nominal.   
Furthermore it was highlighted that the premises, as they had been purpose built, would 
have full disabled access and would welcome all of the community.  

The representative for the environmental protection team (EPT) stated that the amended 
hours in the application were in line with those of a nightclub.  He also referred to the noise 
report prepared by an expert for the applicant and highlighted that the report concluded 
that the premises will add to the cumulative impact on the area.  He did however confirm 
that he was happy with the acoustics of the building and stated that his concern was on 
patrons leaving the premises rather than the premises itself.  

The representative for public health highlighted that the area became a cumulative impact 
area due to the high figures of alcohol related harm.  They drew reference to the increase 
in number of alcohol related ambulance call-outs in the area, but were not able to assist 
the sub-committee with any further specific details as to whether the call outs concerned 
night time economy premises.  They maintained their concerns and their representation.

The representative for licensing as a responsible authority highlighted that whilst it was to 
the applicants credit that their other premises were well run and managed, this wasn’t 
relevant when reviewing whether the application was so exceptional that it merited a 
departure from the policy.  The representative highlighted that the business model 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

required longer hours as they require people to drink longer in order to finance the live 
music element.  The representative agreed that the street marshalls were a good idea and 
that they would alley some of his concerns.  

The Metropolitan Police Service representative advised that they had objected as the 
premises was in a cumulative impact area.  They welcomed the additional conditions 
proposed by the applicant.

The sub-committee then heard from one of the members of the public who had pledged 
their support to the project. They stated that they were a local musician who had 
recognised some time ago that with premises for local live events closing that there would 
be a lack of places for young musicians and those interested in associated professions, to 
try out their interests and build a career.  

The sub-committee were pleased to hear that the building was designed for this purpose 
and that it was accessible to all members of the public.  They were also reassured that the 
EPT representative was not concerned about the noise pollution from the building itself.  In 
addressing the concerns raised by both EPT and the police regarding the patrons leaving, 
they were satisfied that the combination of the SIA staff and the street marshalls could 
sufficiently control the effect of the noise.  They also noted that the maximum capacity of 
220 patrons was minimal in compared with the capacity for other local venues. In 
reviewing the representations from public health and licensing as a responsible authority, 
they were satisfied that the suite of conditions offered and agreed between parties were 
sufficient to avoid any detrimental effect on the community.  

The sub-committee were satisfied that the applicant had taken full regard of the cumulative 
impact zone and that the conditions offered, along with the suitability of the premises for 
such a premises, that this application was exceptional and fell outside of the policy. As 
such the sub-committee were able to grant the application with the stringent conditions as 
set out above.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

The sub-committee noted that, during questioning, the applicant said that they would avoid 
using single use plastics where possible.  Similarly, the applicant would actively 
discourage customers driving to the premises and encourage the use of public transport.  
While the sub-committee welcomes these commitments, it did not form part of the decision 
to grant a licence.  

4. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a. To impose conditions on the licence
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a. The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SPIEDIE SHACK, EXTERNAL TRADING AREA, SURREY 
QUAYS SHOPPING CENTRE, REDRIFF ROAD, LONDON SE16 7LL 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated.

Meeting ended at 12.46 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


